Notes from 1 to 26 are an integral part of these Individual Interim Financial Statements.

This is a free translation from the Romanian version.  In case of any differences between the Romanian and English version, the Romanian version prevails.

27

16.  OBLIGATIONS REGARDING EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

The above assumptions were taken into considering:
 bond yields on the active market at the end of December 2022. The residual times to maturity available were 1-10

years and 13-14 years. For the other time periods, the discount rate was estimated using the Smith-Wilson

extrapolation method;

 estimated long-term inflation rate of 2.0% p.a.;

 estimated long-term real yield on governmental bonds of 1.45% p.a.;

 liquidity premium for Romania of 0%;

 weighted average discounting rate of 7.8%.

Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions considered for calculation of the employee benefit liability are: discounting rate,
salary increase and retirement age.

Assumptions  Retirement
benefits

Aids for
employee

decease

Anniversary
bonuses

Retirement
benefits in
electricity

Total liabilities
with defined

benefits
PVDBO as at
31 December 2022 (RON)

25,011,151  894,429  11,878,616  7,773,395  45,557,591

Discounting rate +1%  23,771,840  840,859  11,204,837  6,825,570  42,643,105
Discounting rate -1%  26,379,315  954,298  12,627,262  8,926,409  48,887,284
Salary increase rate/kW
price +1%

26,501,421  963,695  12,739,570  9,016,634  49,221,320

Salary increase rate/kW
price -1%

23,648,485  832,279  11,100,479  6,747,378  42,328,622

Increase in longevity by 1
year

25,117,367  812,688  11,917,866  7,960,759  45,808,679

In the sensitivity analysis above, the updated amount of the benefit liability was calculated using the projected unit
credit method, according to the provisions of IAS 19, at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
for calculation of the benefit liabilities recognized in Statement of the Financial Position.

17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022 trade and other payables were presented as follows:

  30 September 2023
(unaudited)

31 December 2022

(audited)

Suppliers of non-current assets  65,866,287   46,767,931